notional principal of €111.2 million, which commenced in H2 2017 and were swapped for four years effectively fixing the Private
Placement debt instrument until its maturity in March 2021.

At 31 December 2021, the weighted average interest rate of the fixed debt portfolio was 1.09% (2020: 1.33%), which comprised
three bonds totalling €925.0 million.

2021 2020

Fixed rate debt had an average duration of 5.63 years 5.94 years

Interest costs on variable rate loans are reset on a periodic basis for one, three or six months over the prevailing market rate.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate debt
The Group’s policies and processes for the management and control of interest rate risk, as set out previously, aims to reduce
the impact of short-term interest rate fluctuations on the Group’s earnings. Nevertheless, long-term changes in interest rates
will have an impact on the Group’s earnings.

It is estimated that a movement of 50 basis points in interest rates at 31 December would impact profit before taxation by the
amounts shown below, and the fair value change in other comprehensive income would be as shown below:

Profit before taxation gain/(loss) Other comprehensive income

31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20

€’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

50 bp increase (500) (499) - -

50 bp decrease 500 499 - -

The following assumptions were made in respect of the sensitivity analysis above:

	• all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant;

	• relates only to derivative financial instruments and floating debt;

	• derivatives designated as cash flow hedges against movements in interest rates are assumed to be fully effective, recorded fully
within equity with no impact on the income statement;

	• changes in the carrying value of derivative financial instruments not in hedging relationships affect the income statement only;
and

	• the floating leg of any swap or any floating rate debt is treated as not having any interest rate already set, therefore a change in